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CHAPTER 343—S. F. No. 1053

An act to legalize certain conveyances af real properiy
heretofore made, and the record thereof. .

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyances legalized—not {o affect pending
actions.—All conveyances of real property within this State
made prior to December 29, 1926, in which a married man
conveyed real property direct to his wife, are hereby declared
to be legal and valid, and all such conveyances heretofore
actually recorded in the office of the proper Register of Deeds
are declared legal and wvalid, and such conveyances and the
record thereof shall have the same force and effect in all
respects for the purposes of notice, evidence and otherwise
as may be provided by law with respect to conveyances in
other cases. This act shall not apply to any action or proceed-
ing now pending in any of the courts of this state, or to any
action which shall be commenced within six months after the
passage of this act.

Approved April 21, 1941,

CHAPTER 344—S. F. No. 1068

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927,
Section 824, relative to the expenses of county auditors and
county treasurers. :

Be it enacted by the Liegislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—That Mason’s Minnesota Stat-
utes of 1927, Section 824, is hereby amended to read as follows:

“824. 'Traveling expenses for County Auditors and Treas-
urers.—The county board of each county shall audif and if
found correct, allow duly itemized and verified claims of the
county auditor and county treasurers for actual and necessary
expenses. incurred and paid by him in attending any meeting
called by the Minnesota tax commission to confer in regard
to assessmenis and taxation.”

Approved April 21, 1941,



